 NET FINANCIAL POSITION €1,446 MILLION (€1,389 MILLION AT 30 SEPT. 2011; €1,064 MILLION AT 31 DEC. 2011)

Milan, 8/11/2012. The Board of Directors of Prysmian S.p.A. has approved today the Group's consolidated
results for the first nine months of 2012.

"The nine-month results show an overall stability in sales and above all a marked improvement in profitability,
mainly thanks to synergies from the integration with Draka – explains CEO Valerio Battista -. For the third
consecutive quarter in 2012, the Group has reported growth in its profitability indicators, consolidating the
recovery started in 2011. On the commercial front, during the last few months we have been awarded some of
the world's biggest contracts for power transmission systems, taking our order book to the record level of €2.5
billion at 31 October 2012".

SUMMARY OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(in millions of Euro) 9 months
2012

9 months
2011 (*)

% change

Sales 5,930 5,604 5.8%

EBITDA 402 148 171.1%

Adjusted EBITDA 468 408 14.6%

Operating income 295 (53) n.a

Adjusted operating income 349 305 13.3%

Profit before taxes 210 (139) n.a

Net profit/(loss) for the period 149 (159) n.a

(in millions of Euro)

9 months
2012

9 months 2011 ()
Pro-forma

% change

Prysmian Draka Adjustments Total

Sales 5,930 4,024 1,998 (28) 5,994 -1.1%

Adjusted EBITDA 468 303 123 - 426 9.8%

Adjusted operating income 349 245 78 (9) 314 11.2%

(in millions of Euro)

30 September
2012

30 September
2011

Change

Net capital employed 2,930 2,694 236

Employee benefit obligations 310 236 74

Equity 1,174 1,069 105

of which attributable to non-controlling interests 55 62 (7)

Net financial position 1,446 1,389 57

(*) Includes the Draka Group's results for the period 1 March – 30 September 2011.
() The pro-forma figures are calculated by aggregating the Draka Group's results for the two-month pre-acquisition period
(January-February) with the consolidated figures.

1 Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA before non-recurring income/(expenses), as reported in the table in Annex B.
2 Adjusted operating income is defined as operating income before non-recurring income/(expenses) and the fair value change in metal

derivatives and in other fair value items.
3 Adjusted net profit is defined as net profit before non-recurring income and expenses, the fair value change in metal derivatives and in other

[…]

- purchase of the remaining Draka shares under the squeeze-out procedure for €9 million;
- cash outlays of €26 million for acquisitions;
- payment of €97 million in net finance costs;
- distribution of €45 million in dividends.

4 EBITDA is defined as earnings/(loss) for the period, before the fair value change in metal derivatives and in other fair value items,
amortisation, depreciation, and impairment, finance costs and income, the share of income/(loss) from associates, dividends from other
companies and taxes.

ENERGY CABLES AND SYSTEMS PERFORMANCE AND RESULTS

 ORDER BOOKS FOR HIGH VOLTAGE UNDERGROUND AND SUBMARINE CABLES AT RECORD LEVEL OF €2.5 BILLION

 WEAK DEMAND IN POWER DISTRIBUTION

 INDUSTRIAL: INCREASE OF PROFITABILITY. POSITIVE PERFORMANCE IN O&G

 T&I: STABLE AT LOW LEVELS; SLIGHT RECOVERY IN MARGINS

(in millions of Euro)

9 months
2012

9 months
2011 (*)

% change

Sales to third parties 4,801 4,640 3.5%

Adjusted EBITDA 348 320 8.8%

% of sales 7.3% 6.8%

EBITDA 302 93 224.7%

% of sales 6.3% 2.0%

Amortisation and depreciation (80) (73) 9.0%

Adjusted operating income 268 247 8.7%

% of sales 5.6% 5.3%

(in millions of Euro)

9 months
2012

9 months 2011 ()
Pro-forma

% change

Prysmian Draka Adjustments Total

Sales to third parties 4,801 3,616 1,319 (21) 4,914 -2.3%

Adjusted EBITDA 348 267 63 - 330 5.5%

% of sales 7.3% 7.3% 4.8% 6.6%

Adjusted operating income 268 215 38 (1) 252 6.5%

% of sales 5.6% 5.9% 2.9% 5.1%

(*) Includes the Draka Group's results for the period 1 March – 30 September 2011.
() The pro-forma figures are calculated by aggregating the Draka Group's results for the two-month pre-acquisition period
(January-February) with the consolidated figures.

Sales to third parties by the Energy Cables and Systems segment amounted to €4,801 million, reporting a
slight organic decrease (-0.3%). Adjusted EBITDA amounted to €348 million, posting an increase of +5.5%
on the pro-forma figure for the first nine months of 2011.

Utilities
Sales to third parties by the Utilities business amounted to €1,678 million, with a 1.0% organic increase, thanks